(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Malaysia, People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), Mexico and Europe. The Group does not hedge its net investments in
foreign operations as these are considered to be long term in nature.

The Group has certain practices for the management of financial risks. The following guidelines are followed:

•		 All financial risk management activities are carried out and monitored by senior management staff.

•	 All financial risk management activities are carried out following good market practices.

In addition to management’s efforts to mitigate risk by way of natural hedging through the Group’s foreign currency
borrowings, the Group had also entered into forward currency contracts during the year.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, EUR, HKD and RMB exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

Group
Profit

net of tax
Profit

net of tax
2014 2013
$’000 $’000
Increase/(decrease)

USD/SGD - strengthened 1% (2013: 1%) 536 591
- weakened 1% (2013: 1%) (536) (591)

USD/RMB - strengthened 1% (2013: 2%) 89 158
- weakened 1% (2013: 2%) (89) (158)

EUR/SGD - strengthened 1% (2013: 4%) 84 536
- weakened 1% (2013: 4%) (84) (536)

HKD/SGD - strengthened 1% (2013: 1%) 55 38
- weakened 1% (2013: 1%) (55) (38)

RMB/SGD - strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 961 1,013
- weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (961) (1,013)

107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its
obligations. The Group’s and Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit
risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all

[…]

Based on the Register of Directors’ shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the
latest Practicable Date, the Directors are not aware of any Substantial Shareholders or Directors who
would become obliged to make a general offer under Rule 14 and Appendix 2 of the Take-over Code in the
event that the Company should, pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, purchase or acquire up to 10%
of its issued shares.

5. Directors’ and Substantial Shareholder’s Interests

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders of the Company, as at the
Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and of the Substantial Shareholders in the Company before and
after the purchase of Shares pursuant to the proposed Share Purchase Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases the
maximum amount of 10% of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company, and (ii) there is no change in the number of
Shares held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders or which they are deemed to be interested in, will be as follow:-

Before Share Purchase
(Number of Shares)

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Name of Director
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest %(1) %(2)

Koh Boon Hwee 62,592,193 110,040 62,702,233 6.76 7.51
Wong Chi Hung 550,000 7,907,883 8,457,883 0.91 1.01
Steven Uhlmann 78,491,892 - 78,491,892 8.46 9.40
Steven Tan Chee Chuan 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 1.08 1.20
Kaka Singh 396,270 - 396,270 0.04 0.05
Gabriel Teo Chen Thye 2,139,660 - 2,139,660 0.23 0.26
Ong Sim Ho - - - - -
Khoo Boo Hor 12,889,413 - 12,889,413 1.39 1.54

appenDIX 1

SUNNINGDALE TECH LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2014 134

5. Directors’ and Substantial Shareholder’s Interests (cont’d)

Before Share Purchase
(Number of Shares)

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Name of Substantial
Shareholders

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest %(1) %(2)

Steven Uhlmann 78,491,892 - 78,491,892 8.46 9.40
Koh Boon Hwee 62,592,193 110,040  62,702,233 6.76 7.51
Goi Seng Hui 76,508,000 -  76,508,000 8.25 9.17
Yarwood Engineering &
Trading Limited*

76,508,000 -  76,508,000 8.25 9.17

* Yarwood Engineering & Trading Limited (“Yarwood”) is 100% owned by Kong Siang Group Holdings Pte Ltd (“KSGH”).

Both David Lee Eng Thong & Lee Eng Khian who are directors and having controlling interests in KSGH, are deemed
to be interested in the 76,508,000 shares held by Yarwood.

Notes :-

(1) As a percentage of the total number of issued ordinary shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date
comprising 927,324,011 shares.

(2) As a percentage of the total number of issued ordinary shares of the Company comprising 834,591,610 shares
(assuming that the Company purchases the maximum number of shares under the Share Purchase Mandate and not